
Southwestern University - Reportable Crimes

The Clery Act requires institutions of higher education to include statistics for four
general categories of crime including: Criminal Offenses, Hate Crimes, VAWA
Offenses, and Arrests and Referrals for Disciplinary Action. The following information
reflects the number of crimes for the last three years as required for compliance.

Criminal Offenses

Offenses Year On Campus
(Including
Residential)

On Campus
(Residential

Only)

Non-Campus
Property

Public
Property

Unfounded
Crimes

Murder /
Non-Negligent
Manslaughter

2020
2021
2022

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Manslaughter By
Negligence

2020
2021
2022

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Sex Offenses,
Rape

2020
2021
2022

4
2
1

2
2
1

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Sex Offenses,
Fondling

2020
2021
2022

0
1
1

0
1
1

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Sex Offenses,
Incest

2020
2021
2022

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Sex Offenses,
Statutory Rape

2020
2021
2022

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Robbery 2020
2021
2022

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Aggravated
Assault

2020
2021
2022

1
1
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Burglary of
Structure

2020
2021
2022

2
2
1

2
1
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0



Motor Vehicle
Theft

2020
2021
2022

1
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Arson 2020
2021
2022

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Hate Crimes

Offense Year On Campus
(Including
Residential)

On Campus
(Residential

Only)

Non-Campus
Property

Public
Property

Unfounded
Crimes

Hate Crimes ** 2020
2021
2022

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act (VAWA) Offenses

Offense Year On Campus
(Including
Residential)

On Campus
(Residential

Only)

Non-Campus
Property

Public
Property

Unfounded
Crimes

Domestic
Violence

2020
2021
2022

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Dating Violence 2020
2021
2022

2
1
2

2
1
2

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Stalking 2020
2021
2022

0
1
2

0
1
2

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0



Arrests and Disciplinary Referrals

Offense Year On Campus
(Including
Residential)

On Campus
(Residential

Only)

Non-Campus
Property

Public
Property

Unfounded
Crimes

Arrests:
Weapons
Carrying,
Possessing, Etc.

2020
2021
2022

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Disciplinary
Referrals:
Weapons
Carrying,
Possessing, Etc.

2020
2021
2022

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Arrests:
Drug Abuse
Violation

2020
2021
2022

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Disciplinary
Referrals:
Drug Abuse
Violations

2020
2021
2022

17
4
9

13
4
9

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Arrests:
Liquor Law
Violations

2020
2021
2022

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

Disciplinary
Referrals:
Liquor Law
Violations***

2020
2021
2022

8
7
5

6
7
5

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

*Unfounded crimes (Those that a commissioned peace officer has investigated and found to be
false or baseless and are subsequently withheld from the crime statistics) are required to be disclosed
beginning in calendar year 2015. There were no unfounded crimes reported for 2019, 2020 or 2021.
**Hate Crimes There were no hate crimes reported in 2019, 2020, or 2021. The calendar year 2019,
2020, and 2021 crime statistics in this report were determined per the Clery federal register (34
C.F.R.668.46) and guidance in the Clery Act Appendix to the Federal Student Aid Handbook and the 2016
Handbook for Campus Safety and Security Reporting (rescinded 2020)
***Liquor Law and Drug Abuse Violations COVID-19 restrictions continued to impact
activity on campus in 2021 as they did in 2020. Student housing was only 68% occupied in Spring
2021 and 83% occupied in Fall 2021. Housing was closed in Summer 2021 and available only by
exception to a very limited number of students. Student organizations were restricted from holding
in-person events for most of the year. All of these factors contributed to liquor law and drug abuse
violations in numbers similar to those in 2020.


